- Determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held

Designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial assets as measured at FVSI.
b. The Company has applied the transitional provision in IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement

Contains a Lease and has assessed all arrangements based upon the conditions in place as at the date of
transition.

c. The Company has applied the transitional provisions in lAS 23 Borrowing Costs and capitalizes borrowing
costs relating to all qualifying assets after the date of transition. Similarly, the Company has not restated for
borrowing costs capitalized under Local GAAP on qualifying assets prior to the date of transition to IFRS.

d. The Company has applied the transitional provisions relating to business combinations prospectively from
May 23, 2017. As such, Local GAAP balances relating to business combinations entered into before that
date, including goodwill, have been carried forward without adjustment.

Impact of transition to IFRS:

a. Impact of IFRS transition on the statement of financial position as at May 23, 2017:

Effect of
Previous GAAP transition to IFRSRe-classifications IFRS Note

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 137263 - 137,263
Due from related parties 284 - - 284
Prepayments and other receivables 2,594 2,594

140,141 - 140,141
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 69 - - 69

Total assets 140,210 - 140,210

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities 5,302 - 5,302
5,302 5302

Non-current liability
Employees’ end-or-service benefit 1,237 1576 - 2 813 3.2
Total liabilities 6539 1,576 - 8,115

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 93,750 - 93 750
Statutory reserve 6,045 - 6 045
Retained earnings 33,876 (1,576) 32.300 -

Total shareholders’ equity 133,671 (1,576) 132.095
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 140,210 - 140,210

22

J.P. MORGAN SAUDI ARABIA COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Closed Joint Stock Company>
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

b. Impact of IFRS transition on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017:

Effect of
Previous GAAP transition to IFRS Re-classifications

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents - 145389
Due from related parties - 13,001
Prepayments and other receivables 389

158779
Non-current assets
Property and equipment

________________________________________________________________

[…]

________________________________________________________________

Total liabilities

________________________________________________________________

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital
Statutory reserve
Retained earnings

________________________________________________________________

Total shareholders equity

________________________________________________________________

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity________________________________________________________________

3.2. Notes to the reconciliation of statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017 and May 23,
2017:

On December 31, 2017 and May 23, 2017, the Company made an adjustment because of the conversion from
previous GMP to IFRS. The Company increased the provision for employee termination benefits based on the
actuarial valuation by Saudi Riyals 1.2 million (23 May, 2017: Saudi Riyals 1.5 million).

c. Reconciliation of statement of changes in equity as appearing in the statement of financial position

December 31,
2017 May 23,2017

Total shareholder’s equity under previous GAAP
Additional provision on employee termination benefits under IFRS
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations to arrive at

balance required at December 31, 2017

_________________________

145,389
13,001

389
158,779

IFRS Note

53 - - 53

158,832 - - 158,832

7,455 - - 7,455
7,455 - - 7,455

1,458 1,285 - 2,743 3.2
8,913 1,285 - 10198

93,750 - - 93,750
7,670 (41) - 7,629

48,499 (1.244) - 47,255
149,919 (1,285) - 148,634
158,832 - 158,832

149,919
(1,989)

133,671
(1,576)

704 -

148,634 132,095

23

J.P. MORGAN SAUDI ARABIA COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

d. Impact of IFRS transition on the statement of income and
period from May 23, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Amounts as per Impact of
Notes previous GAAP transition to IFRS

Amounts as per
IFRS

Service fee, income
Brokerage fee, net

Operating expenses
Salaries and employee related benefits
General and administrative expenses

[…]

the above mentioned change resulted in other comprehensive gain on remeasurement of post-employment
benefit obligations as at December31, 2017 amounting to Saudi Riyals 0.7 million.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive Income for the period from May 23, 2017 to December 31, 2017:

Net income for the year
Other comprehensive income:
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations

Total comprehensive Income for the year

Effect of
Previous transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

other comprehensive income for the

(9,586)
(4,869)

(442)

(14.915)

(413) (9,999)
(4,869)

(442)

(15,328)(413)

18,863 - 18,450

- (13)

18,850 - 18,437

(2.602) - (2602)

Net income for the year 15,835

15,835 15,835

- 704 704

- 16,539 16,539

24

J.P. MORGAN SAUDI ARABIA COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Summary of impact of material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for the period ended
December 31, 2017:

The Company’s operating and financing cash flows reported under SOCPA did not significantly differ from IFRS.

Effect of
transition to

Previous GAAP IFRS IFRS

Net cash used in operating activities 8,128 - 8,128
Net cash used in investing activities (2) - (2)
Net cash generated from financing activities - - -

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 8,126 - 8,126
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 137,263 - 137263 --

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 145,389 145,389

4 Cash and bank balances

The Company has an arrangement with a local bank to settle the brokerage transactions with Tadawul. The bank
has given a guarantee to Tadawul to settle all the transactions entered into by the Company. On the request of
bank, the Company submitted an order note and counter guarantee to the bank agreeing not to perform any
transactions exceeding the available limit agreed with the bank As at December 31, 2018, the Company has
maintained sufficient cash balances with the bank.

5 Related party matters

In the ordinary course of its activities, the Company transacts business with related parties. Related parties